G77X Series
Servovalves
The actual flow is dependent
upon electrical command signal
and valve pressure drop.The
flow for a given valve pressure
drop can be calculated using
the square root function for

2 .780 Port circle
3 .937 Port circle
Model Number Type Designation
7
• • • F • F M 4 V • •
Model Designation
Assigned at the factory
Factory Identification (Revision Level)
Valve Version
H High response  .260 spool (04, 10, 19 lpm)
S Standard response  .312 spool (38, 57 lpm)
Rated Flow
QN gpm [lpm] at ∆pN = 500 psi [35 bar] per land
04 1 [4] G771 series only
10 2.5 [10] G771 series only
19 5.0 [19] G772 series only
38 10.0 [38] G772 series only
57 15.0 [57] G773 series only
Spool Position without Electrical Signal
M Mid-position
Main Spool Type
O 4-way / axis cut / linear
D 4-way / +/-10% overlap / linear
Signals for 100% Spool Stroke
H ±7.5 mA (series)
L ±20 mA (series)
Valve Connector
A Connector over A-side
B Connector over B-side
Seal Material
V Fluorocarbon
Pilot Connections
4 Internal only
Pilot Stage
F Standard dynamics
Moog Part Size Moog Part Number
O-Rings (included in delivery), FPM 85 Shore
for P,T,A and B
G771 ID 0.239 x 0.070 -42082-007
G772 ID 0.364 x 0.070 -42082-013
G773 ID 0.426 x 0.070 -42082-022
Mating Connector, waterproof IP 65 (not included in delivery) -49054F014S002S (MS3106F14S-2S)
Flushing Block Kit (not included in delivery)
G771 and G772 A01704-1K1
G773 A01704-2K1
Mounting Bolts (included in delivery)
G771 and G772 .190-32 NF x 2.00 long (4 pcs.) [M5 x 0.8 x 50 mm] B64929-6D50
G773 .250-20 NC x 2.25 long (4 pcs.) [M6 x 1.0 x 60 mm] B64929-7D60
Field Replaceable Filter Kit (includes service manual) B52555RK54K1
SPARE PARTS AND ACCESSORIES
G77X SERIES
ORDERING INFORMATION
SPARE PARTS AND ACCESSORIES
Optional Feature
Series specification
STANDARD MODELS
Model
Rated Flow

Resistance
Ohms
Type Designation
Argentina
Australia
Austria
Brazil
China
England
Finland
France
Germany
India
Ireland
Italy
Japan
Korea
Luxembourg
Norway
Russia
Singapore
Spain
Sweden
USA
Moog Inc., East Aurora, NY 14052-0018
Telephone: +1-716-652-2000
Fax: +1-716-687-7910
Toll Free: +1-800-272-MOOG
©2007 Moog Inc. All changes are reserved.
CDL6651 Rev G  500-346 807
HIGH PERFORMANCE, TWO-STAGE DESIGN
PROVIDING FLOW CONTROL IN A SIMPLE,
RUGGED, DEPENDABLE, LONG LIFE DESIGN
WHAT MOVES YOUR WORLD
Rev. N, June 2018
SERVO VALVES
PILOT OPERATED
FLOW CONTROL VALVE
WITH ANALOG INTERFACE
G631/631 SERIES
ISO 4401-05-05-0-94
Moog  G631/631 Series Flow Control Servo ValvesINTRODUCTION
2
Whenever the highest levels of motion control
performance and design flexibility are required, you’ll find
Moog expertise at work. Through collaboration, creativity
and world-class technological solutions, we help you
overcome your toughest engineering obstacles. Enhance
your machine’s performance. And help take your thinking
further than you ever thought possible.
INTRODUCTION
	 Product Overview	 3
	 Features and Benefits	 4
	 Description of Operation	 5
TECHNICAL DATA
	 Performance Characteristics	 6
	 Dynamic Characteristics	 7
	 Electrical Data	 8
	 Installation Drawings and
	 Null Adjust Instructions	 9
	 Hole Pattern for Mounting Surface	 10
BACKGROUND
	 Null Flow Adjustment	 11
	 Flow Calculation and Null Cut Options	 12
	 Related Products	 13
	 Routine Maintenance Guidelines	 14
	 About Moog	 15
ORDERING INFORMATION
	 Accessories and Spare Parts	 17
	 Ordering Code	 19

Moog  G631/631 Series Flow Control Servo ValvesNOTES
18Rev. N, June 2018
ORDERING CODE
Moog  G631/631 Series Flow Control Servo ValvesORDERING INFORMATION
19
05
10 10
O
D
10
Q
R
 8
V Fluorocarbon (FKM) 85 Shore A
G631/631 - --
 7
5
6
M
5
  9
B
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
5.0
20 20
J F
4
3
1
2
315
4
  Model Number         Type Designation             Rated Flow (∆1,000 psi)    Internal Leakage (at 3,000 psi)       Rated Current (single coil)*
                            lpm            gpm                                  lpm            gpm        mA
   G361-3001B H05JOFM4VBR  5 1.3 < 0.52 < 2.0 100
   G631-3002B H10JOFM4VBR  10 2.5 < 0.60 < 2.3 100
   G631-3003B H20JOFM4VBR  19 5.0 < 0.70 < 2.6 100
   G631-3004B H40JOFM4VBR  40 10.0 < 0.78 < 3.0 100
   G631-3005B H60JOFM4VBR  60 15.0 < 0.86 < 3.2 100
   G631-3006B H75JOFM4VBR  75 20.0 < 0.96 < 3.6 100
*Overdrive more than 10% current is NOT recommended.
Model designation
Factory Identification (Revision Level)
Valve version
Rated flow in l/min (gpm)
Maximum operating pressure in bar (psi) and body material
Bushing/spool design
4-way/±10 % overlap/linear
4-way/axis cut/linear
(4,500) aluminum
± 15 mA series
± 50 mA series
Signals for 100 % spool stroke
Seal material
Internal
Exernal
Pilot connections
Low flow, nozzle-flapper
Pilot stage design
Spool position without electrical signal
Mid position
For  = 35 bar (500 psi) per spool land p
Valve connector
Model number (assigned at the factory) Type designation
(2.5)
(1.3)
(5.0)
N
Optional feature
Connector over B-side
H High response
Series specification
40 40 (10)
60 60 (15)
Assigned at the factory
Preferred Models
75 75 (20)
Rev. N, June 2018
TAKE A CLOSER LOOK.
Moog designs a range of motion control products that complement the performance of those featured in this catalog.
Visit our website for more information and contact the moog facility nearest you.
Argentina
+54 11 4326 5916
Australia
+61 3 9561 6044
Brazil
+55 11 3572 0400
Canada
+1 716 652 2000
China
+86 21 2893 1600
Finland
+358 9 2517 2730
France
+33 1 4560 7000
Germany
+49 7031 622 0
Hong Kong
+852 2 635 3200
India
+91 80 4057 6666
Ireland